

In The  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

SHAUN MCCUTCHEON  
AND  
REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,  
*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Columbia

---

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL REPUBLICAN  
SENATORIAL COMMITTEE AND NATIONAL  
REPUBLICAN CONGRESSIONAL  
COMMITTEE SUPPORTING  
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

---

Jessica Furst Johnson  
General Counsel  
National Republican  
Congressional Committee  
310 First Street, SE  
Washington, DC 20003

Megan L. Sowards  
General Counsel  
National Republican  
Senatorial Committee  
425 Second Street, NE  
Washington, DC 20002

Jason Torchinsky  
*Counsel of Record*  
Thomas J. Josefiak  
J. Michael Bayes  
Holtzman Vogel Josefiak PLLC  
45 North Hill Drive, Suite 100  
Warrenton, VA 20186  
(540) 341-8808  
(540) 341-8809  
jtorchinsky@hvjlaw.com  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

May 10, 2013

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... v

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE..... x

INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 3

ARGUMENT ..... 5

    I.    THE AGGREGATE LIMITS ON  
          CONTRIBUTIONS TO NATIONAL  
          PARTY COMMITTEES IMPOSE A  
          SEVERE AND UNCONSTITUTIONAL  
          BURDEN ..... 5

        A.    Taken Together, The Base Limits  
              And Aggregate Limits Operate In A  
              Manner That Unconstitutionally  
              Infringes The First Amendment  
              Rights Of Candidates, Political  
              Parties, And Donors ..... 6

        B.    The Aggregate Limits Do Not  
              Satisfy Or Serve Any Anti-  
              Corruption Interest, And Serve  
              Only An Anti-Circumvention  
              Interest Already Comprehensively  
              Met By Other Prohibitions And  
              Restrictions..... 9

1. This Court has never held that aggregate limits serve any anti-corruption purpose unrelated to preventing circumvention .....9
2. The 1976 Amendments to FECA included comprehensive anti-circumvention protections that addressed the *Buckley* Court’s concerns regarding earmarking without attribution and political committee affiliation and proliferation ..... 11
3. Reviewing *Buckley* in light of the 1976 Amendments to FECA demonstrates no continuing constitutional justification for upholding the aggregate limits ..... 12

II. A NATIONAL PARTY COMMITTEE’S RELATIONSHIP WITH ITS CANDIDATES IS NOT SHAPED BY THE AGGREGATE LIMITS, AND OTHER PROVISIONS OF FECA GOVERN THE DIRECT INTERACTIONS OF PARTIES AND CANDIDATES ..... 19

A.	A National Party Committee Is Limited In The Amount It May Contribute To A Candidate By A Direct Contribution Limit, Not By The Aggregate Limits .....	21
B.	A National Party Committee Is Limited In The Amount It May Spend In Coordination With A Candidate By A Direct Limit On Party Coordinated Expenditures, And Not By The Aggregate Limits.....	23
C.	Candidates May Not Contribute Funds To Other Candidates Without Limitation, And Candidate-To-Candidate Contributions Generally Originate From Small Numbers Of Officeholders.....	28
III.	JOINT FUNDRAISING COMMITTEES ARE NOT A MEANS OF CIRCUMVENTING CONTRIBUTION LIMITS .....	30
A.	A Joint Fundraising Committee Is A Highly Regulated Method Of Fundraising That Permits A Donor To Efficiently Contribute To Multiple Political Committees Simultaneously.....	32

B. Joint Fundraising Committees  
Have Existed Since The Origin Of  
FECA, And Have Consistently And  
Historically Collected Contributions  
Up To The Applicable Limit For  
Each Participating Committee .....36

CONCLUSION .....39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Ariz. Free Enter. Club's Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 564 U.S. ____, 131 S. Ct. 2806 (2011) ....	15, 19
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coal.</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002) ...	15
<i>Associated Press v. U.S.</i> , 326 U.S. 1 (1945).....	9
<i>Austin v. Mich. State Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990) .....	15
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001) .....	15
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cal. Med. Ass'n v. FEC</i> , 453 U.S. 182 (1981) .....	10
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) .	15, 19, 28
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008) .....	15, 19
<i>Democratic Senatorial Campaign Comm. v. FEC</i> , 139 F.3d 951 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	2
<i>FEC v. Colo. Republican Fed. Campaign Comm. (Colorado II)</i> , 533 U.S. 431 (2001) .....	2, 9, 25
<i>FEC v. National Republican Senatorial Comm.</i> , 966 F.2d 1471 (D.C. Cir. 1992) .....	2
<i>FEC v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007) ..	15

*McCutcheon v. FEC*, 893 F. Supp. 2d 133 (D.D.C. 2012) ..... *passim*

*Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov't PAC*, 528 U.S. 377 (U.S. 2000) ..... 39

*N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan*, 376 U.S. 254 (1964) ..... 9

*Roth v. U.S.*, 354 U.S. 476 (1957) ..... 9

**STATUTES**

2 U.S.C. § 431(14)..... 5

2 U.S.C. § 439a(a)(4) ..... 28

2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(1)(B) ..... 7

2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(2)(A) ..... 21

2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(3)(B) ..... 7

2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(4) ..... 28

2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(5) ..... 12, 28

2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(8) ..... 12, 29

2 U.S.C. § 441a(d)(3)(A), (B) ..... 24

2 U.S.C. § 441a(h) ..... 21

2 U.S.C. § 441f..... 13

2 U.S.C. § 441i(a)(1) ..... 6

Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-155, 116 Stat. 81 (2002) .....6

Federal Election Campaign Act, Amendments of 1976, Pub. L .No. 94-283, 90 Stat. 475 (1976).....6, 11

**ADMINISTRATIVE REGULATIONS**

11 C.F.R. § 100.5(g)(1).....28

11 C.F.R. § 102.17 .....33

11 C.F.R. § 102.17(a)(1) .....34

11 C.F.R. § 102.17(c)(1).....34

11 C.F.R. § 102.17(c)(2).....34

11 C.F.R. § 102.17(c)(4).....34

11 C.F.R. § 102.17(c)(4)(i) .....35

11 C.F.R. § 102.17(c)(6)(i) .....35

11 C.F.R. § 102.17(c)(8)(i) – (ii).....35

11 C.F.R. § 109.33 .....24

11 C.F.R. § 110.3(a)(1) .....12

**ADMINISTRATIVE OPINIONS,  
RULEMAKINGS, AND NOTICES**

FEC Advisory Opinion 1977-08.....36

FEC Advisory Opinion 1977-14.....36



FEC Advisory Opinion 1977-23.....	36
FEC Advisory Opinion 1977-61.....	36
FEC Advisory Opinion 1979-35.....	36
FEC Advisory Opinion 1986-31.....	24
FEC Notice of Price Index Adjustments for Contribution and Expenditure Limitations and Lobbyist Bundling Disclosure Threshold, 78 Fed. Reg. 8530, 8532 (Feb. 6, 2013).....	7, 25
FEC Price Index Adjustments for Expenditure Limitations and Lobbyist Bundling Disclosure Threshold, 77 Fed. Reg. 9925 (Feb. 21, 2012).....	26, 27
FEC Transmittal of Regulations to Congress on Transfer of Funds; Collecting Agents, Joint Fundraising, 48 Fed. Reg. 26,296, 26,298 (June 7, 1983) .....	33

## **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Campaign Legal Center Press Release, Reform Groups Urge Congress to Close Gaping Disclosure Loopholes (May 2, 2013), <a href="http://www.campaignlegalcenter.org/index.php?option=com_content&amp;view=article&amp;id=2110:may-2-2013-reform-groups-urge-congress-to-close-gaping-disclosure-loopholes&amp;catid=63:legal-center-press-releases&amp;Itemid=61">http://www.campaignlegalcenter.org/index.php? option=com_content&amp;view=article&amp;id=2110:may-2- 2013-reform-groups-urge-congress-to-close-gaping- disclosure-loopholes&amp;catid=63:legal-center-press- releases&amp;Itemid=61</a> .....	17
---	----

FEC Press Release, <i>FEC Summarizes Campaign Activity of the 2011-2012 Election Cycle</i> (Apr. 19, 2013), <a href="http://fec.gov/press/press2013/20130419_2012-24m-Summary.shtml">http://fec.gov/press/press2013/20130419_2012-24m-Summary.shtml</a> .....	18
FEC's Opp'n to Pl.'s Mot. for Prelim. Inj., <i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 893 F. Supp. 2d 133 (D.D.C. 2012) (No. 12-cv-1034) .....	10, 16, 17
Alex Knott, <i>Politicians Create Record Number of Joint Fundraising Committees</i> , Roll Call (Sept. 17, 2010), <a href="http://www.rollcall.com/news/-49934-1.html">http://www.rollcall.com/news/-49934-1.html</a> .....	37, 38
Mem. of Campaign Legal Ctr. and Democracy 21 As <i>Amici Curiae</i> in Opp'n to Pl.'s Mot. for a Prelim. Inj., <i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 893 F. Supp. 2d 133 (D.D.C. 2012) (No. 12-cv-1034) .....	<i>passim</i>
Joseph Morton, <i>Kerrey, Dems Set Up Joint Fundraising Committee</i> , Omaha World-Herald (Apr. 11, 2012), <a href="http://www.omaha.com/article/20120410/NEWS01/120419949/0">http://www.omaha.com/article/20120410/NEWS01/120419949/0</a> .....	37
Al Shaw & Kim Barker, <i>PAC Track: What and Where Are the Super PACs Spending?: Top Contributors To Super PACs</i> , ProPublica (Dec. 7, 2012), <a href="http://projects.propublica.org/pactrack/#contributions=all">http://projects.propublica.org/pactrack/#contributions=all</a> .....	19
